of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

—be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the words "corporation yard" 
:he words "to the extent of thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($13,500), and for 
:he construction and equipment of the Corporation Yard and Municipal Asphalt Plant 
it 90th street and Avenue A, to the extent of six thousand five hundred dollars 
($6,500)"; and by adding after the words "purposes aforesaid" the following: Pro- 
✓ided, however, that no encumbrances or expenditures shall be made against the 
)roceeds of corporate stock herein authorized, nor shall bids upon such contracts be 
idvertised for, until after approval by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of

[...]

follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000), to provide means for the 
construction and necessary equipment of a corporation yard located under the 
Manhattan Bridge, Borough of Manhattan, for unloading and storing paving 
material and coal, for use of the Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of

[...]

corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the 
par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid," 

-be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the words "and coal" the words 
"to the extent of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000), and for the construction and 
equipment of the Corporation Yard and Municipal Asphalt Plant at 90th Street and 
Avenue A. to the extent of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)"; and by adding 
after thewords "purposes aforesaid" the following: Provided, however, that no 
encumbrances or expenditures shall be made against the proceeds of corporate stock 
herein authorized, nor shall bids upon such contracts be advertised for until after

[...]

or wage to be paid by preliminary and final contract, voucher or budget schedule, 
which are to be similarly submitted, unless in the case of departmental employees 
such employment is in accordance with schedules approved by said Board; 
-the amendment herein having the effect of rescinding twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) in the corporate stock authorization for the fund C. P. M.-4D, which sum 
is herein authorized for another purpose. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY. JOHN T. EAGAN, F. H. STEVENSON, CHARLES 
DELANEY, JOHN DIE\MER, HENRY H. CURRAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, 
ROBERT L. MORAN, FRANK A.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of four hundred and fifteen dollars and fifty cents ($415.50), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Fire Commissioner for the purpose of paying increased. 
compensation of Nickel Platers and Pattern Makers for the year 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, JOHN T. EAGAN, F. H. STEVENSON, CHARLES 
DELANEY, JOHN DIEMER, HENRY H.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdi ision S of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of eight thousand seven hundred and thirty-six dollars ($8,736), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the I)orouplh of Richmond for the 
purpose of paying increases in wages in the Bureau of Street Cleaning for year 1917 
126 Sweepers from $744 to $792 per annum ........................ . ..... 	$6,048 00

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Rev-
enue Bonds to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Education for the purpose of 
defraying cost of removal and re-erection of a school building in the Bronx. 
All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1916."

[...]

"Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Health, in his discretion, 
for the purpose of providing means to meet the cost of mosquito extermination 
work. 

"All obligations incurred hereunder to he contracted for on or before De-
cember 31, 1916."